NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Awar d Nunber 2k219
TH RD DIVISION Docket Nunmber mw-24307

Robert We MAllister, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of \ay Enpl oyes
PARTI ESTO DISPUTE:

(St. LouisSout hwestern Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OFCLAIM _ "Caimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

(1} The dismssal of Laborer P. L. Chidester for alleged violation
of 'Rules 801 and 802' was without just and sufficient cause and wholly dis-
proportionate to the charge levelled agai nst hi m(SystemFil e M#-80-45-CB/296-

46-A) .

(2) Laborer P. L. Chidester shall be reinstated with seniority
and all other rights uninpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |o0ss

suffered. "

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant P. L. Chidester was enpl oyed as a track |aborer

assigned to Extra Gafg 6121 at the Carrier's Pine Bl uff, /
Arkansas, Gavity Yard. He had been enployed by the Carrier approxinately one

year and el even nonths at the time of his dismssal on July 31, 1980, for violation

of parts of Rules 801 and 802, which read in part:

"Rule 801

Enployes will not be retained in the service who are . . .
i nsubor di nate, dishonest,. . . quarrelsome . .."

"Rule 802

Indifference to duty, or to the performance of duty, wll
not be condoned . . .

Courteous deportnment is required of all employesin their
dealings with . . . their subordinates and each other."

The Organization contends Claimant's dismssal was wthout just and
sufficient cause and V\,hollly di sproportionate to the charge. Herein, the Carrier -
revi ewed the evidence devel oped in the hearing and concl uded Claimant's conduct
was as charged. Exam nation of that record by this Board does not lead to a
contrary result.

The testinony of the wtnesses supports a finding that O aimant refused
a direct order and did not return to work as instructed. Wth respect to the
Organi zation objection to converting Cainmant's immediate thirty day suspension
to a dismssal the followng day, this Board has determned that action was neither
arbitrary nor capricious. Caimnt's defiant conduct precipitated that decision.

-
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This Board concurs With the Carrier's findings of fact and its decision
totermnate the claimant, The Claimant Was i nsubordi nat e and unrepentent, NO
circunstances were presented to suggest Caimant's disobedience was warranted by
any accept ed consideration, such as safety. W are also unable to state that
given Claimant's prior record, the Carrier's termnation of his services was
excessive discipline.

FINDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the _Enﬁ_l oyes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

AWARD

C ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: _ Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant



